
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Monday 

7 February 2022 

Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford RM1 3BD 

 
Members 8: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’ Group 
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham  
Residents’ Group 

(1) 

       Dilip Patel (Chairman) 
       Timothy Ryan( Vice 
       Chariman) 
       Ray Best 
       Maggie Themistocli 
 

               Reg Whitney 
 

            Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

(1) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

 

        Graham Williamson                 Keith Darvill  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Christine Elsasser - 01708 433675 

christine.elsasser@onesource.co.uk 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
before 

 

Public Document Pack



Strategic Planning Committee, 7 February 2022 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 7 February 2022 

 
 

 



Strategic Planning Committee, 7 February 2022 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
  

The Chairman will make his announcement including the protocol for the meeting 
during the Covid-19 pandemic restrictions. 
 
Applications for Decision 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 
 
I would also like to remind members of the public that decisions may not always be 
popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability.  
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENTS OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point in the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 

January 2022 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 220106 SPC MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 

6 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 

7 P1013.21 - HARRIS ACADEMY RAINHAM, LAMBS LANE SOUTH (Pages 7 - 42) 
 
 Report and appendix attached. 

 
 

 
 Zena Smith 



Strategic Planning Committee, 7 February 2022 

 
 

 

Democratic and Election Services 
Manager 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford RM1 3BD 

6 January 2022 (7.00  - 9.15 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman), Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair), 
Ray Best and Maggie Themistocli 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 
 

 
 
Councillor David Durant was in attendance for the meeting. 
 
There were nine members of the public at the meeting. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
14 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

15 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 December 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

16 P1013.21 - HARRIS ACADEMY RAINHAM, LAMBS LANE SOUTH  
 
The report before the Committee sought planning permission for the 
erection of part two and part three storey building to provide new sixth form 
building, with associated access and parking, following demolition of the 
existing swimming pool. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Strategic Planning Committee, 6 January 
2022 

 

 

 

With its agreement Councillor David Durant addressed the Committee. 
 
The report recommended approval of planning permission, however 
following a motion it was RESOLVED to DEFER consideration of the item to 
allow officers provide further information on the following issues:  
 

1. Further details from applicant on what would be in the travel plan, 
including targets, and what particular enforcement aspects of the 
travel plan that the applicant is agreeable to be bound through the 
S106; 

 
2. Further details from the applicant of the standard of accommodation 

for the students including details on what the minimum standards are 
for this type of provision and the ability to have sufficient spaces to 
deliver the varied subjects. Further evidence to justify that the 
proposal is
[...]
l run as follows where there are no public 
speakers: 

a. Where requested by the Chairman, officer presentation of the main issues 
b. Committee questions and debate 
c. Committee decision 

Late information 

17. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 
concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

18. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s). 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Strategic Planning 
Committee 
 
7th February 2022 

 

Application Reference:   P1013.21 

Location: Harris Academy Rainham 

Lambs Lane South  
 

Ward:      Rainham & Wennington  

 

Description:  Erection of part two and part three storey 

building to provide new sixth form building, 

with associated access and parking, 

following demolition of the existing 

swimming pool  

Case Officer:    Habib Neshat 

 

Reason for Report to Committee: The application is of strategic importance 

and has been subject to previous 

presentation to the Committee  

 
1 BACKGROUND  

 

1.1 The application, was presented to Strategic Planning Committee on 06 

January2022. To avoid repetition of the issues, the 6th January committee 

report has been appended to this report.  

 

1.2 The officers’ report recommended approval subject to a number of conditions, 

however, members still had concerns in respect to the potential impact of overspill 

parking from both students and staff for the sixth form college given that the only 

additional parking proposed was visitor and disabled parking, and also how this could 

be controlled through the Travel Plan and section 106 agreement.  

 

1.5 Members then resolved to defer the application, for further details to be 

provided with regards to 4 key areas as set out below in this report. The purpose 

of this report is to provide a response to these questions..   

 

2 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS 
[...]
orwarded on). 

 

4) Commitment/details from the applicant on what measures they would consider 

in the future should there be parking problems in the surrounding area. 

 

9. Consideration and Assessment  

 

1) Details of Travel Plan how these would be enforced  

9.1 The Sixth Form Travel Plan sets out a range of measures to encourage staff 

and students to use sustainable modes of transport to travel to and from the 

Sixth Form college. Travel Plan measures seek to encourage a modal shift in 

travel away from the private car. The Travel Plan measures seek to address 2 

Page 10



principle issues: students being dropped off/picked up by car and staff travelling 

to the college by car. No students will be permitted to drive themselves to school 

as a requirement of entry to the Sixth Form. The measures include: 

 

 Travel Plan measures to minimise/reduce car based drop off pick up and 

associated impacts 

 Introduction of ‘School Keep Clear’ and waiting restrictions along Wennington 
Road to prevent drop-off/pick ups 
 

 ‘No drop off strategy’ on Wennington Road communicated through the Travel 
Plan and enforced by staff 
 

 Convenient and safe access for cyclists and pedestrians from both Lambs 
Lane South and Wennington Road 

 

 Clubs and activities for Sixth Form students to spread the arrival of students 
across a wider timeframe 
 

 Staggered start and finish times so the peak arrival and departure times of the 
proposed Sixth Form do not conflict with Brady Primary School 
 

 The age of students attending the Sixth Form together with the vast majority 

of students coming from Rainham itself will further minimise the likely number 

of car based drop off’s and pick-ups. 

Travel Plan measures to encourage travel mode modal shift for staff and 

students 

 The proposed car free development and lack of convenient parking 
arrangements will encourage staff members to seek alternative modes of 
transport or car share 
 

 Bike to wo
[...]
ssfully deal with existing school 

disciplinary issues, without the need for exclusions. 

 

9.4 With regards to staff driving to the College, the majority of the staff teaching at 

the College are already employed at the Academy School and as such if 

currently drive would still be able to park as before at the existing school site. 

The College would annually carry out a staff travel survey as part of the travel 

plan, which would identify the potential number of staff travelling by car and 

parking in the surrounding area. As with the students, the applicant has 

confirmed that where any member of staff is found to be parking on local roads 

they will be dealt with through the Academy disciplinary policy.  This would 

entail discussion of the issue with school leaders, but in instances of persistent 

offending this could progress to further disciplinary procedures. Given the 

majority of the teachers would be those already employed at the adjacent 

school, the number of teachers directly employed by the sixth form college is 

likely to be around only 10-15 members of staff.  In these instances the Harris 

Federation is willing to explore introducing a contractual obligation around 

travelling to work. 

 

9.5 Below in response to Members 4th point is set out the applicants suggestion 

should there be found to be an issue of on-street parking from staff / students. 

 

 

2) Standard of Accommodation and the need for the college;  

Page 12



 

9.6 The proposals are publicly funded by the Department for Education and as such 

it is mandatory that it is entirely compliant with the specification created by the 

Department for Education and the school specific brief and bespoke schedule 

of accommodation, all documentation created by the DfE to ensure that all of 

their developments are designed to be compliant with their own standards. The 

scheme has been developed by the Design Team in close collaboration with 

the DfE and the developed design has been validated by both the Operator 

School (Harris Rainham 6th Form) and the DfE’s Technical Advisors as meeting 

all relevant standards.  

 

9.7 With respect to the need for the Sixth Form College, the Council’s Assistant 

Director of the Education has further confirmed that the proposal for a new 400 

place sixth form college at Harris Academy is much required as the South Area 

of the Borough is the only area without a sixth form in any of the secondary 

schools. As such the proposals would ensure that the needs of Havering pupils 

in this local area can be met, while helping to drive up quality & standards.  

 

3) Highways safety and public transport  

 

9.8 Further information has been provided by the applicant with respect to public 

transport as follows;  

 

o The site is currently served by four bus routes (372, 165, 287 and 652), 

that provide 14 bus services per hour per direction in the peak periods 

of 08:00-09:00 and 15:00-16:00. 

 

o The closest bus stops are located to the west of the site on Wennington 

Road (B1335), approximately 170-metres from the site, taking two-

minutes’ walk. These bus stops provide service route 372. Bus stops are 

also provided to the north of the site, approximately 640m along 

Upminster Road South, eight-minutes’ walk. These  stops service bus 

routes 165, 287 and 652.  

 

o Trip generation produced within the Transport Assessment showed that 

180 students are likely to use public buses. 20% of students are 

expected to arrive earlier to attend breakfast club, and the remaining 

80% are more likely to arrive at the Sixth Form site during the morning 

peak hour. As such, AM peak demand is predicted to result in 144 bus 

trips by students. In addition to that eight staff are expected to use buses; 

however, those trips are likely to be undertaken at an earlier time.  

 

Page 13



o A double-decker bus has capacity for 87 passengers, which means that 

the 20 buses [comprising: 6 services by 372 (both directions), 6 services 

by 165, 4 services by 278 and 1 service by 652] provide capacity for 

1,740 passengers. As such, demand generated by the Sixth Form 

amount to 8% of the total bus capacity during the morning peak hour. 

 

o It also means that on average, there may be 7 additional passengers per 

bus. This level of impact would be adequately accommodated within the 

existing bus capacity.  

 

9.9 In conclusion it is considered that the proposed Sixth Form is accessed by 4 

bus services with good levels of frequency during the peak periods. The 

predicted demand generated by the Sixth Form is expected to be 

accommodated within the existing capacity without impact. The overall low 

impact indicates that bus enhancement measures associated with this proposal 

are not necessary. This view was also confirmed by TfL who confirmed that the 

proposed development will not result in an adverse impact on the bus network. 

 

9.10 In terms of highways safety, the Council’s highways officers have confirmed 

that, currently, the Council are in the process of undertaking a review of all the 

parking around all the junction in the Borough. However, this undertaking 

amounts to significant work and that the funding for the works has yet to be 

finalised 

 

9.11 Further to the above, the Highway officers advised of the junctions that they 

are working on separately and which are at one of two stages within the 

vicinity of the site, this work would entail double yellow lines around junctions 

to ensure safety of pedestrians and other road users at these junctions. 

 

East Close / 
Ingrebourne Road 

Included in a report to authorise us to advertise the 
proposals  
 

All the junctions of 
Arterial Avenue 

Included in a report to authorise us to advertise the 
proposals 

Brookway 
/Wennington Road 

Included in a report outlining objections to the 
advertised proposals 

Brookway Penerley 
Road 

Included in a report outlining objections to the 
advertised proposals 
 

 

 

4) Applicants commitment should there be parking problems in the future  

 

Page 14



9.12 The evidence with respect to the highways information and analysis in the 

Transport Assessment  indicate that there does not appear to be a significant 

on street parking problem in the area. Furthermore, through the Travel Plan 

measures and disciplinary procedure, the proposed academy should not trigger 

the need to provide additional off street parking spaces. However, in order to 

provide assurance to the council, the applicant would agree to  a mechanism 

through the s106 that if the identified measures fail to resolve an on-street 

parking issue from staff / students to increase on-site parking provision.  

 

9.13 The information provided suggest the proposed Sixth Form will employ 45FTE 

staff. It is assumed that a minimum of 20% of staff will work at both sites from 

the opening year, and this may increase in future years. This will mean 20% of 

staff already travel to the site and generate trips by car, or other modes. As 

such, the remaining 80% of staff (i.e. 36 FTE staff members) will generate trips 

and potential demand for parking on street.    

 

9.14The Sixth Form will carry out a Staff Travel Survey annually as part of the 

monitoring strategy proposed within the Travel Plan. The survey will seek to 

identify the proportion of staff (employed at the Sixth Form only) that travel by 

car and park on-street.  

 

9.15 Should this proportion exceed 75%, (which is above the current percentage of 

staff travelling by car to the Secondary School), it would be a trigger point 

suggesting that the proposed encouragement and management measures 

within the Travel Plan do not have an effect on staff travel behaviour and further 

actions would be required, as set out below: 

 

 The school will review the existing encouragement and management 
measures and will propose a revised set of measures. 
 

 Staff Travel Survey will be repeated by the school six months after the initial 
survey and implementation of the new measures.  
 

 Should the second survey result remain the same (i.e. 75% of staff travel by 
car and park on-street), a proposal to increase car parking provision on-site 
will be proposed in consultation with the councils’ officers.  

 

9.16 The information provided suggest that the parking survey (by the applicant) has 

identified that there are circa 500 residual on-street car parking spaces in the 

vicinity of the school that can accommodate this demand without any adverse 

impact and would not result in parking stress. In accordance to the transport 

assessment in the worst-case scenario, when 75% of 36FTE staff travel by car, 

it would generate 27 car trips and effectively demand for 27 on-street car 

Page 15



parking spaces.  However, it is the case that school staff should not rely on on-

street parking, and thus the above mechanism is proposed.  

 

9.17 The Academy will be working closely with the Travel Plan Co-ordinator, the 

Local Authority and local stakeholders in implementing and monitoring the 

Travel Plan on an annual basis to ensure all parties’ issues are successfully 

managed. 

 

9.18 The above mitigating measures would need to be secured through the s106 

legal agreement.  

 

Page 16



 

 

Strategic Planning 
Committee 
 
6 January 2022 

 

Application Reference:   P1013.21 

Location: Harris Academy Rainham 

Lambs Lane South 

 

Ward;      Rainham & Wennington 

 

Description: Erection of part two and part three storey 

building to provide new sixth form building, 

with associated access and parking, 

following demolition of the existing 

swimming pool. 

 

Case Officer:  Habib Neshat 

 

Reason for Report to Committee: The application is of strategic 
importance and has been subject to 
pre-application presentation to 
members of the Committee. 

 
1  SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR R
[...]
ive and proactive 
2. Secure by design 
3. Planning obligations 
4. Changes to the public highway 
5. Highway approval required – s.278 will be required also RSA stag 
6. Temporary use of the public highway 
 

 
2.4  That, if by 1st April 2022 the legal agreement has not been completed, the 

assistant Director of Planning has delegated authority to refuse planning 
permission or agree an extension to the decision date. 

 
3.  Proposal and location details  
 

3.1 Full planning application has been submitted for the erection of a part two 

part three storey building incorporating an L-shape layout to provide a new 

400-place sixth form college for pupils aged 16-19 on the existing site of 

Harris Academy, with the floor space of 4000sqm.  

3.2 The disused swimming pool building would be demolished to make way for 

the new school. 

3.3 The proposal includes the provision of a new vehicular access from 

Wennington Road to on site car-parking for. 2 disabled and 4 visitor 

spaces.  

3.4 Social/amenity spaces for the students are proposed on the south side of 

the sit and the west and north west of the site adjacent to the dining hall 

within the proposed college building. 

3.5 Cycle storage spaces are proposed between the existing sports hall and 

the proposed college, to the front of the school near its entrance and further 

to the north of the site. 

3.6  The electric sub-station would be relocated to the south side of the site 

adjacent to Wennington Road. There would be a new vehicular access to 

the substation,   for maintenance purposes only.  

Page 20



 
 
4. Site and Surroundings 
 
4.1 This is an existing established school site. The current buildings include the 

school buildings, playing filed, hard surface playing grounds, a covered 

sports hall and a disused swimming pool building as well as small 

substation. The site is located at the edge of the built up area of Rainham. 

4.2 The wider site extends south of Lambs Lane South an
[...]
ocument should be provided by the Department for Education 
that mandates the maintenance of active and accredited travel plans that 
effectively, proactively and successfully promote active and sustainable travel 
for the Secondary School and Sixth Form including resource and funding for 
the duration of occupation of both sites. 

 
6.16 Also recommend that staff and visitor car parking spaces to be combined with 

the Secondary School site in order to provide a safe and suitable access to 
the site for all users and to give priority to pedestrian and cycle movements. 
This would obviate the need for a vehicular entrance on Wennington Road.  

 
Any permission should be subject to conditions and a robust Travel Plan. Any 

approval should be conditioned to include details of a travel plan for both 

college and school and travel plan coordinator; contributions to initiatives and 

measures to support and delivery an active travel plan for the lifetime of the 

use and accredited travel plan ; shared access for delivery and servicing from 

Lambs Lane South. 

 
Environmental Health –  
 
6.17 Need to demonstrate the environment within the building (light, noise and 

temperature) would be comfortable. 
 
7. Material Planning Considerations;  
 
 The main issues to be considered;  

1. The principle of the development, in particular with respect to the loss of 
sports facilities and introduction of an educational use.  
 

2. Impact on the green belt,  
 

o whether the proposal would be inappropriate development in the 
Green Belt for the purposes of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (the Framework) and development plan policy;  
 

o the effect on the openness of the Green Belt and the character and 
appearance of the surrounding area; and  

 
o if the proposal would be inappropriate development, whether the 

harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness, and any 
other harm, is clearly outweighed by other considerations, so as to 
amount to the v
[...]
 walk and cycle around” 
“ to deliver “vision zero” in Havering by 2041 through reducing casualties of all 
road users on borough roads especially in the vicinity of schools and KSI 
hotpots”. 

 

7.15 The Mayor’s Transport Strategy (MTS) has an overall modal shift target 

of 80% of Londoners travelling by foot, bike or public transport by 2041. 

Havering’s LIP has a targets for 65% of its residents to be travelling by 

Page 32



foot, bike or public transport by 2041. Havering’s LIP also contains a target 

of 42% of residents doing at least 2x10 minutes of active travel a day (or 

a single block or 20 minutes or more) by 2041 

7.16 The Council considers tackling air pollution very important and in recent 

years we have adopted an Air Quality Action Plan which sets out the 

actions Havering will take to improve local air quality. The AQAP includes 

a number of actions around sustainable travel to reduce air pollution 

including the work we do to encourage people to travel to school by foot, 

cycle or public transport. 

7.17 In addition, recently the boroughs Climate Change Action Plan was 

approved at Full Council. This document sets out how Havering plans to 

become carbon neutral by 2040. The document includes a number of 

actions to achieve this aim including improving air quality, through cycling, 

walking and electric vehicles. Further details on the Havering Climate 

Change Action Plan can be found here. 

7.18 The fundamental strategy to be adopted would need to be the reduction 

in the number of staff, visitors and students using the private motor cars 

coming to and from the academy.  

7.19 Currently the main vehicular access to the wider site is from Lambs Lane 

South, for  car parking and servicing. During the consideration of the 

proposals officers had suggested that any additional parking required 

should be accommodated within the existing school site utilising existing 

space around the existing entrance from Lambs Lane Sout
[...]
owards meeting the 

educational needs in the Borough and would make effective use of a 

sustainable site. The layout of the proposed development would provide 

an acceptable standard of amenity for the future students and there would 

not be a significant loss of amenity to neighbouring properties. The impact 

of the proposed development upon the openness of the Green Belt has 

carefully been assessed. It is considered that there is very special 

circumstances which would outweigh any harm to the openness of the 

Green Belt.  

13.3 The design of the proposed building is acceptable and meets policy 

guidance. All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken 

into account.  

Page 42


	Agenda
	5 220106 SPC Minutes
	Minutes

	6 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	7 P1013.21 - HARRIS ACADEMY RAINHAM, LAMBS LANE SOUTH
	Appendix Harris Academy report final




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford RM1 3BD 

7 February 2022 (7.16  - 8.16 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman), Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair), 
Ray Best and +Nisha Patel 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Hawthorn 

 
Independent Residents 
Group 

 
Graham Williamson 
 

 
Labour Group 
 

 
Keith Darvill 
 

 
 
An apology for the absence was received from Councillor Maggie Themistocli. 
Councillor Nisha Patel substituted for Councillor Themistocli. 
 
Also present for the meeting were Councillor David Durant and Councillor 
Robert Benham. 
 
There were 6 members of the public present for the meeting. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
17 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

18 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 6 January 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the chairman. 
 

19 P1013.21 - HARRIS ACADEMY RAINHAM, LAMBS LANE SOUTH  
 
 
The report brought before the Committee on 6 January 2022 sought 
planning permission for the erection of a part two and part three storey 



Strategic Planning Committee, 7 February 
2022 

 

 

 

building to provide a new sixth form building, with associated access and 
parking, following demolition of the existing swimming pool. At the 6 January 
2022 meeting, Members resolved to defer the application, for further details 
to be provided with regards to 4 key areas. Therefore the purpose of this 
report was to provide the Committee with responses to those questions. The 
responses where summarised from the report as follows: 
 

1) The Sixth Form Travel Plan set out a range of measures to 

encourage staff and students to use sustainable modes of transport 

to travel to and from the Sixth Form College. Travel Plan measures 

sought to encourage a modal shift in travel away from the private car. 

The Travel Plan measure sought to address 2 principle issues: 

students being dropped off/picked up by car and staff travelling to the 

college by car. No students would be permitted to drive themselves 

to school as a requirement of entry to the Sixth Form and various 

measures were set out in the report. 

 

2) The proposals were publicly funded by the Department for Education 

and as such it was mandatory that it was entirely compliant with the 

specification created by the Department for Education (DfE) and the 

school specific brief and bespoke schedule of accommodation, all 

documentation created by the DfE to ensure that all of their 

developments were designed to be compliant with their own 

standards. The scheme had been developed by the Design Team in 

close collaboration with the DfE and the developed design had been 

validated by both the Operator School (Harris Rainham 6th Form) 

and the DfE’s Technical Advisors as having met all relevant 

standards. With respect to the need for the Sixth Form College, the 

Council’s Assistant Director of the Education had further confirmed 

that the proposal for a new 400 place sixth form college at Harris 

Academy was much required as the South Area of the Borough was 

the only area without a sixth form in any of the secondary schools. As 

such the proposals would ensure that the needs of Havering pupils in 

this local area could be met, while helping to drive up quality & 

standards. 

 

3) Further information was provided by the applicant with respect to 

public transport and was considered that the proposed Sixth Form 

was accessed by 4 bus services with good levels of frequency during 

the peak periods. The predicted demand generated by the Sixth 

Form was expected to be accommodated within the existing capacity 

without impact. The overall low impact indicated that bus 

enhancement measures associated with this proposal were not 

necessary. This view was also confirmed by TfL who confirmed that 

the proposed development would not result in an adverse impact on 

the bus network. In terms of highways safety, the Council’s highways 



Strategic Planning Committee, 7 February 
2022 

 

 

 

officers have confirmed that, currently, the Council were in the 

process of undertaking a review of all the parking around all the 

junctions in the Borough. However, this undertaking amounted to 

significant work and that the funding for the works was yet to be 

finalised. 

 

4) The evidence with respect to the highways information and analysis 

in the Transport Assessment indicates that there did not appear to be 

significant on street parking problems in the area. Furthermore, 

through the Travel Plan measures and disciplinary procedure, the 

proposed academy should not trigger the need to provide additional 

off street parking spaces. However, in order to provide assurance to 

the council, the applicant would agree to a mechanism through the 

s106 that if the identified measures failed to resolve an on-street 

parking issue from staff / students to increase on-site parking 

provision. The Sixth Form would carry out a Staff Travel Survey 

annually as part of the monitoring strategy proposed within the Travel 

Plan. The survey would seek to identify the proportion of staff 

(employed at the Sixth Form only) that travel by car and park on-

street. The Academy would be working closely with the Travel Plan 

Co-ordinator, the Local Authority and local stakeholders in 

implementing and monitoring the Travel Plan on an annual basis to 

ensure all parties’ issues were successfully managed and mitigating 

measures would need to be secured through the s106 legal 

agreement. 

With its agreement Councillor David Durant addressed the Committee and 

raised concerns over parking and its effects on surrounding residents, the 

travel plan, and further highway contributions. 

 

Members made comments and had conversations around concerns over 

parking restriction implementation, contractual parking conditions for staff, 

student parking sanctions, actual number of parking spaces in the 

surrounding area, and additional bus stops outside the college. Monitoring 

the situation gave some assurances and it was suggested that the applicant 

apply for planning permission to develop further space surrounding the 

school for parking.  

 

Officers explained that there was no further planning permission sought for 

an additional car park because the applicant believed parking would not be 

a problem. However, this could be looked into further and officers would 

reflect on whether to advise the applicant to apply for further planning 

permission for parking.  

 



Strategic Planning Committee, 7 February 
2022 

 

 

 

Members also recognised that there were some positive travel development 

that this would bring to the area and were not against approval of planning 

permission to build the college. They felt they had a responsibility to 

surrounding residents to question the wider impacts and specifically parking. 

 

Officers gave further assurances that the conditions in the document were 

enforceable and that any potential problematic areas would be monitored 

and could be reviewed if/when required.  

 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION as recommended and 
 

1. subject to recommendation (so conditions and Section 106 
Agreement); 

2. on condition 11, a routing agreement was to be put in place for 
construction vehicles to prevent them using Wennington Road;   

3. following that, legal would progress the application to GLA Stage 2. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


